| Agenda | Board Meeting | Open/Closed | Information/Action | Issue |
|----------|---------------|-------------|--------------------|----------|
| Item No. | Date | Session | Item | Date |
| 5 | 02/22/16 | Open | Action | 02/15/16 |

Subject: Sixth Amendment to the Agreement for Peace Officer Assignment with the City of Sacramento

<u>ISSUE</u>

Whether or not to approve the Sixth Amendment to the Agreement for Peace Officer Assignment with the City of Sacramento.

RECOMMENDED ACTION

Adopt Resolution No. 16-02-____, Approving the Sixth Amendment to the Agreement for Peace Officer Assignment with the City of Sacramento.

FISCAL IMPACT

Any ongoing maintenance and support costs will be apportioned to RT and will be covered through savings from the security services contract.

DISCUSSION

RT contracts with both the City and the County of Sacramento for Peace Officer Assignment to provide enhanced security on RT's buses, trains, and related transit facilities and rights of way. RT's Police Services (RTPS) Department is composed of 1 Police Captain, 1 Police Lieutenant, 2 Police Sergeants, 18 Police Officers, 1 Sheriff Sergeant, 5 Sheriff Deputies, 1 Transit Officer Supervisor, 9 Transit Officers, and approximately 90 contract G4S Security Guards.

RT's Security Operations Center (SOC), a unit within RTPS, is currently located at 1225 R Street and staffed by 12 contract G4S security guards and 2 SOC managers on personal services contracts with RT. The SOC operating hours are from 4:30am to 1:00am, seven days a week.

The primary responsibilities of those working at the SOC are:

- monitor the cameras on the light rail system and other RT facilities.
- recover video footage for any incident that occurs on the system.
- run records and warrant checks on individuals for RTPS staff.
- generate calls for service from the SOC.
- receive and answer calls from the public on the crime and text tip hotlines.
- deploy and monitor guards on trains.

Staff recommends the relocation of the SOC to join the Real Time Crime Center (RTCC) in City's facility located at 300 Richards Blvd, Sacramento, CA 95811. This will allow for the centralization of data from various sources, including social media and video streams. Housing the SOC and RTCC together will foster a partnership and streamline the communication between them.

| Approved: | Presented: |
|------------------------------------|--|
| Final 02/17/16 General Manager/CEO | Chief Operating Officer |
| | J:\Board Meeting Documents\2016\04 February 22, 2016\2016-02-22 6th Amendment to City Peace Officer Agreement.doc |

| Agenda | Board Meeting | Open/Closed | Information/Action | Issue |
|----------|---------------|-------------|--------------------|-------|
| Item No. | Date | Session | Item | Date |
| 5 | 02/22/16 | Open | Action | |

Subject: Sixth Amendment to the Agreement for Peace Officer Assignment with the City of Sacramento

The Sixth Amendment would set out the parameters for the City to design and outfit the joint facility. The City would design and build 6 workstations with desktop computers, a video monitoring wall with 4 monitors that are at least 55" each to stream video from RT's cameras, and one additional dedicated RT workstation that may be located outside the RTCC, but within the City's building. All the desktop computers and video wall monitors would be the property of RT. All other components, either partially or fully funded with RT funds, would be the property of the City.

Under the amendment, RT would reimburse the City for costs reasonably incurred by the City for the design and construction of RT's portion of the RTCC and the acquisition of equipment for RT, up to a maximum of \$150,000. The total consideration will remain the same at \$21,600,995 due to officer vacancies within this fiscal year. The salary savings from the vacancies will pay for the relocation of the SOC to 300 Richards Blvd.

Staff recommends the approval of the Sixth Amendment to the Agreement for Peace Officer Assignment with the City of Sacramento.

| RESOLUTION NO. | 16-02- |
|----------------|--------|
|----------------|--------|

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Sacramento Regional Transit District on this date:

February 22, 2016

APPROVING THE SIXTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR PEACE OFFICER ASSIGNMENT WITH THE CITY OF SACRAMENTO

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SACRAMENTO REGIONAL TRANSIT DISTRICT AS FOLLOWS:

THAT, the Sixth Amendment to the Agreement for Peace Officer Assignment between the City of Sacramento, therein referred to as "City," and Sacramento Regional Transit District, therein referred to as "RT," whereby the City agrees to complete work for the relocation of RT's Security Operations Center to City's Real Time Crime Center located at 300 Richards Blvd., Sacramento, CA 95811, and RT agrees to reimburse City for up to \$150,000 for the relocation work, is hereby approved.

THAT, the Chair and General Manager/CEO are hereby authorized and directed to execute said Sixth Amendment.

| | JAY SCHENIRER, Chair |
|--------------------------------------|----------------------|
| ATTEST: | |
| MICHAEL R. WILEY, Secretary | |
| By: Cindy Brooks Assistant Secretary | |